
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Wednesday, 7 April 2010 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 15 April 2010 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 4 May 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services March 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Wood Farm Primary School  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/193 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer, School Organisation & Planning Tel: 
(01865 8106459) 
12.00 pm 
 
Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 
 
(a) reject the proposals; 
 
(b) approve the proposals; 
 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
 
(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition. 
  

 



Page 3  
 

 

 
 
 
 
5. Uffington CE Primary School  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/022 

Contact: Michele Jenkins, Service Manager, Senior Early Years Advisory Teacher 
Tel: (01865 428096) 
12.10 pm 
 
Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to agree 
to the publication of statutory notices to take this proposal forward to the 
next formal phase. 
 
  

 

6. Dr South's CE(A) Primary School  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/022 

Contact: Michele Jenkins, Service Manager, Senior Early Years Advisory Teacher 
Tel: (01865 428096) 
12.20 pm 
 
Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to agree 
to the publication of statutory notices to take this proposal forward to the 
next formal phase. 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSIAPR0710R040.doc 

Division(s): Barton & Churchill 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT  
7 April 2010 

 
PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WOOD FARM SCHOOL, O
[...]
e 3 and 4 year olds as planned. 
Premises Report 
 

4. The School raised £130000 for the purpose built accommodation in 2005.The 
premises report confirms that the new purpose built unit provides first class 
accommodation. There is sufficient space and toilets in the building for the 
planned number of children, the environment is secure and has access to 
good outdoor provision and resources.  There is access and provision for 
disabled children. A kitchenette and small office are included in the new 
building.  
 
Quality Report 

 
5. This report has considered the new environment which already offers high 

quality provision. Well qualified staff work well as a team and are reflective 
and keen to develop further. They offer an appropriate curriculum which gives 
children rich learning opportunities. The Head teacher is committed to 
improving opportunities for the youngest children and supports the staff well.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



CMDSI 
 
 

CMDSIAPR0710R030.doc 

 
Responses from Informal Consultation 
 

6. All the required consultations have been carried out and all the responses 
received are positive and encouraging. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

7. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 
agree to the publication of statutory notices to take this proposal 
forward to the next formal phase. 

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background papers: Proposal form from school, reports from finance and 

premises officers and the advisory teacher for the area.  
These are available from the Contact Officer – or from 
Janine Foulkes-Williams, Business Support officer 01865 
815181 
Janine.foulkes-williams@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Contact Officer: Maggie Smith Strategic Lead Early Years, Early Years 

and Family Support Tel: 01865 815697 
maggie.smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
March 2010 
 

Page 24



CMDSIAPR0710R021.doc 

Division(s): Otmoor and Kirtlington 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT 
7 A
[...]
oungest children and 
supports the staff well.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



CMDSI 
 
 

CMDSIAPR0710R021.doc 

Responses from Informal Consultation 
 

6. All the required consultations have been carried out and the responses 
received are mostly positive and encouraging. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
7. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 

agree to the publication of statutory notices to take this proposal 
forward to the next formal phase. 

 
 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background papers: Proposal form from school, reports from finance and 

premises officers and the advisory teacher for the area.  
These are available from the Contact Officer – or from 
Janine Foulkes-Williams, Business Support officer 01865 
815181 
Janine.foulkes-williams@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Contact Officer: Maggie Smith Strategic Lead Early Years, Early Years 

and Family Support Tel; 01865 815697 
maggie.smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
March 2010 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Wood Farm Primary School
	CMDSI_APR0710R05
	CMDSI_APR0710R06

	5 Uffington CE Primary School
	6 Dr South's CE(A) Primary School



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Wednesday, 7 April 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Officers: B. Chillman and M. Jenkins (Children, Young People & Families) 

D. Miller (Corporate Core) 
 
 
Wood Farm Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Wood Farm Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
This is the largest school project we have ever agreed at £12m.  There was no public 
response on this issue. I am therefore very happy to agree the proposals. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposals. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 
 
Uffington CE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Uffington CE Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
  
This report represents a change of status.  The staffing and pupils are in place and 
the buildings purpose built.  Everyone is very supportive of this project. 
 
The new foundation Unit does not conflict with any other groups in the area, in 
keeping with community wishes. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to agree to the publication of statutory notices to take this proposal forward to the 
next formal phase. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 
 
Dr South's CE(A) Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Dr South's CE(A) Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that everyone is very supportive of the proposals and all relevant parties have 
been consulted. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to agree to the publication of statutory notices to take this proposal forward to the 
next formal phase. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….2010 
 


